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No. AP/KNL/LST-192-C/HYD Date : -
25 NOV 2021
To

Shri. P.Bayapu Reddy,

Proprietor,

M/S Sainath Minerals,

Kolimigundla (V & M)

Kurnool District, A.P.

Sub:  Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017
(MCDR, 2017) in respect of Kolimigundla Limestone mine of over an extent of 4.048
ha in Kolimigundla Village and Mandal, Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh.

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were
found violated in your above mine during the MCDR inspection on 29.10.2021 by the
undersigned accompanied with Shri J -Ashok, Mines Manager

rl;l:,le Nature of Violation

Discrepancies observed in the Annual return submitted for the financial year 2020-
21 are as below:
Part I, Item No.12 : In Point No.(i), area exploited & abandoned is furnished as 2.84
ha whereas no such abandoned area is observed in the field.
[n Point No (ii), area under current workings is furnished as ‘0’ whereas the above
2.84 ha is under current workings.
In Point No (iv), area under waste disposal is furnished as 0.020 whereas no waste
45 = |dump is observed in the field.
(7)  [In Point No(v), area under infrastructure is furnished as 0.942 ha whereas no
infrastructure is observed in the field.

Part V, Item No.3, Reserves and resources are not in consonance with that of

Approved Modified Mining Plan.

Part V, Item No.4.2 (B), Total ROM ore production is furnished as 156573 tonnes

but it is 147570 tonnes as per the monthly returns submitted to this office for the

year 2020-21. :

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an
offence punishable under rule 62 of MCDR, 2017. Inability to comply the provision of

Rule 45(5)(7) is liable for suspension of mining operations under rule 45(7)(a)(i) of
MCDR, 2017.

g\\ 03. You are, therefore, directed to show cause within a period of 30 (Thirty) days from the
e date of issue of this letter, as to why all mining operations and dispatches should not be
suspended under Rule 45(7)(a)(i) of MCDR, 2017.

04. Please note that no further notice will be given to you in this regard.

Yours faithfully

h W
(Ch. Suseela)
olc Junior Mining Geologist



For information and necessary action:

(1) @Wﬁﬂﬁfﬁ(ﬂ),ﬁﬁfﬁa@ma@,aﬂ@aﬁqﬁfﬁ{ﬁwﬁ@fﬁm
a Towers, Door No.7-104, B-Block, 5th

i The Director of Mines and Geology, Sri Anjaney
and 6th Floors, Ibrahimpatnam-521456, Vijayawada, Krishna district..
3 The Assistant Director of Mines and Geology, Banaganapalli, Kurnool district.



